

Case No. 17-1362

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY,**  
Plaintiff,

v.

**GOVERNOR RICK SNYDER,**  
Defendant.

---

**ON APPEAL OF DENIAL OF A MOTION TO INTERVENE**

---

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR  
SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF MICHIGAN**

William A. Szotkowski  
Jessica Intermill  
Hogen Adams PLLC  
1935 W. County Road B2, Suite 460  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55113  
Tele: (651) 842-9100  
Fax: (651) 842-9101  
E-mail: bszotkowski@hogenadams.com  
jintermill@hogenadams.com

Sean Reed  
General Counsel of Soaring  
Eagle Gaming and  
Intergovernmental Affairs  
Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe  
7070 East Broadway  
Mt. Pleasant, Michigan 48858  
Tele: (989) 775-4032  
Fax: (989) 773-4614  
E-mail: sreed@sagchip.org

**Counsel for Proposed Intervenor  
Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement in Support of Oral Argument ..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of Facts ..... 3

    I. The Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan ..... 3

    II. The Bay Mills Indian Community ..... 5

    III. Governor Snyder ..... 7

    IV. The Motions to Intervene ..... 9

Summary of the Argument..... 11

Standard of Review ..... 13

Argument..... 13

    I. The Saginaw Tribe met the Rule 24(b) test for permissive intervention. .... 14

        A. The Saginaw Tribe showed that its motion to intervene was timely. .... 15

        B. The Saginaw Tribe showed that its proposed claims and defenses shared questions of law and fact in common with the main action. .... 19

        C. The Saginaw Tribe showed its intervention would not cause undue delay or prejudice the existing parties. .... 21

II. The district court abused its discretion in adding mandatory-intervention requirements to the test for permissive intervention.....	22
A. The district court abused its discretion by requiring an intervenor under Rule 24(b) to establish standing. ....	23
B. The district court abused its discretion by requiring a permissive intervenor to show that the intervenor’s interests were not adequately represented by an existing party. ....	24
C. The Saginaw Tribe’s interests are not adequately protected by an existing party. ....	27
Conclusion .....	29
Certificate of Compliance .....	31
Certificate of Service .....	32
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents .....	33

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Acra Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki*, 561 F. Appx. 219 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 25, 26

*C.M. v. G.M.*, 238 F.3d 420 (Table), 2000 WL 1721041 (6th Cir. 2000) .....25

*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians*, 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....5

*City of St. Louis v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.*,  
708 F. Supp. 2d 632 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....17

*Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.*, 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....13

*Frew v. Hawkins*, 540 U.S. 431 (2004) .....18

*Hamad v. Woodcrest Condo. Ass’n*, 328 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2003).....13

*In re Telectronics Pacing Systems, Inc.*, 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000).....16

*Jansen v. City of Cincinnati*, 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 15, 16, 17

*Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians v. Snyder*,  
No. 1:15-cv-850, R. 50 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 10, 2016) ..... passim

*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Thompson*,  
164 F.R.D. 672 (W.D. Wis. 1996) .....25

*Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller*, 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)..... passim

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community*, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) ..... 5, 6, 7

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community*, 695 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2012),  
*aff’d and remanded*, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....7

*Midwest Realty Management Co. v. City of Beavercreek*,  
93 F. Appx. 782 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 16, 18

*Mountain Top Condominium Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.*,  
72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995) .....17

*Purnell v. City of Akron*, 925 F.3d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 1, 21, 23

*Saginaw Indian Chippewa Tribe of Michigan v. Granholm*,  
1:05-cv-10296, R. 283 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 17, 2010).....3

*Security Insurance Co. of Hartford v. Schipporeit*,  
69 F.3d 1377 (7th Cir. 1995).....26

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996).....26

*Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Department of Education*,  
No. 16 C 4945, 2016 WL 3269001 (N.D. Ill. June 15, 2016).....25

*Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman*, 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 15, 17

*Tri-State Generation and Transmission Ass’n v. New Mexico Public Regulation  
Commission*, 787 F.3d at 1075 ..... 25, 26

*United States v. Michigan*, 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005).....29

**Treaties**

Treaty with the Chippewa of Saginaw, Etc., Aug. 2, 1855, 11 Stat. 633 .....3

Treaty with the Chippewa of Saginaw, Swan Creek, and Black River,  
October 18, 1864, 14 Stat. 657 .....3

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 *et seq.*..... 3, 10, 20

25 U.S.C. § 2702 .....4

25 U.S.C. § 2703 .....4, 6

25 U.S.C. § 2710.....3

Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1997,  
Pub. L. No. 105-143, 111 Stat. 2652.....6, 7

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 ..... passim

**Regulations**

Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States  
Bureau of Indian Affairs, 81 Fed. Reg. 26,826 (May 4, 2016).....3

**Secondary Sources**

7C Charles A. Wright, Arthur M. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,  
Federal Practice & Procedure Civ. § 1916 (3d ed.) ..... 15, 17
